

S244148

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

ARAM BONNI,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

V.

ST. JOSEPH HEALTH SYSTEM, ET AL.,
Defendants and Respondents.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 3, CASE NO. G052367
JUDGE ANDREW P. BANKS, CASE NO. 30-2014-00758655

**PLAINTIFF'S COMBINED RESPONSE TO AMICI
CURIAE BRIEFS**

GREENE, BROILLET & WHEELER, LLP

Mark T. Quigley, SBN 123228
Christian T.F. Nickerson, SBN 281084
100 Wilshire Boulevard, 21st Floor
P.O. Box 2131
Santa Monica, California 90407
Telephone: (310) 576-1200
Email: mquigley@gbw.law
cnickerson@gbw.law

ESNER, CHANG & BOYER

Stuart B. Esner, SBN 105666
234 East Colorado Boulevard, Suite 975
Pasadena, California 91101
Telephone: (626) 535-9860
Email: sesner@ecbappeal.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. CONTRARY TO THE APPROACH TAKEN IN BOTH OF THE DEFENSE AMICI BRIEFS, THE STARTING POINT FOR DETERMINING WHETHER THE ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE APPLIES TO PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS IS THE TERMS OF THE ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE ITSELF AND NOT THEIR VIEW OF THE IMPORTANCE OF THE PEER REVIEW PROCESS. 4

II. SIMPLY BECAUSE HOSPITAL PEER REVIEW ACTIVITIES PROVIDE EVIDENTIARY SUPPORT FOR A RETALIATION CLAIM DOES NOT MEAN THAT THE RETALIATION CLAIM FALLS WITHIN THE ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE. 6

III. AMICIS’ EFFORT TO FIT PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS WITHIN THE “ISSUE OF PUBLIC INTEREST” PRONG OF THE ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE SUFFERS FROM THE SAME INFIRMITIES AS DEFENDANTS’ SIMILAR EFFORT. 15

 A. Defendants Have Forfeited This Argument. 15

 B. Amici Are Wrong On The Merits. 15

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atempa v. Pedrazzani</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 809	6
<i>Baral v. Schnitt</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 376.....	9
<i>Bonni v. St. Joseph Health System</i> (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 851	5
<i>City of Montebello v. Vasquez</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 409.....	10, 12
<i>FilmOn.com Inc. v. DoubleVerify Inc.</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 133.....	16, 21
<i>Hylton v. Frank E. Rogozienski, Inc.</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 1264.....	9
<i>Kenne v. Stennis</i> (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 953.....	9
<i>Kibler v. Northern Inyo County Local Hospital Dist.</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 192.....	7
<i>People v. Leiva</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 498.....	6
<i>Ramona Unified School Dist. v. Tsiknas</i> (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 510.....	8
<i>Scott v. Metabolife Internat., Inc.</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 404.....	9
<i>Smith v. Adventist Health System/West</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 40.....	7
<i>Wilson v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 871	passim
<i>World Financial Group, Inc. v. HBW Ins. & Financial Services, Inc.</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1561	9
<i>Yang v. Tenet Healthcare Inc.</i> (2020) 48 Cal.App.5th 939.....	21, 22

RULES

California Rules of Court, 8.516	15
